

No. 05-1562-cr

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

JAMES A. RATTOBALLI,

Defendant-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

R. HEWITT PATE
Assistant Attorney General

MAKAN DELRAHIM
SCOTT D. HAMMOND
Deputy Assistant Attorneys General

REBECCA MEIKLEJOHN
ELIZABETH PREWITT
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Antitrust Division
26 Federal Plaza, Room 3630
New York, N.Y. 10278-0140

JOHN J. POWERS III
ANDREA LIMMER
Attorneys
Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.
Room 3224
Washington, D.C. 20530
202-514-2886

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
ISSUE PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
B. STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	16
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
II. THE SENTENCE IS UNREASONABLE	17
A. The Sentence Ignores the <i>Booker/Crosby</i> Framework	17
B. The Court Erred in Failing to Provide a Written Statement of Reasons for Imposing a Sentence Below the Guidelines Range	20
C. The Court’s Failure to Impose Any Prison Term Was Unreasonable	23
D. A Sentence That Differs Substantially From the Advisory Guidelines Range Without a Reasoned Explanation is Unreasonable	34

E. The Court’s Finding of Inability to Pay a Fine is
Clearly Erroneous and the Failure to Impose Any
Fine is Unreasonable 37

F. The Court Ignored Other Important § 3553(a) Factors 39

CONCLUSION 43

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Montano-Figueroa v. Crabtree</i> , 162 F.3d 548 (9th Cir. 1998)	32
<i>United States v. Ahmad</i> , 2 F.3d 245 (7th Cir. 1993)	39
<i>United States v. Barressi</i> , 316 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2002)	35
<i>United States v. Blackburn</i> , 105 F. Supp. 2d 1067 (D. S.D. 2000)	33
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 125 S. Ct. 738 (2005)	passim
<i>United States v. Christensen</i> , 403 F.3d 1006 (8th Cir. 2005)	40
<i>United States v. Christopher</i> , 273 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2001)	34
<i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005)	passim
<i>United States v. Chusid</i> , 372 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2004)	39
<i>United States v. Dalton</i> , 404 F.3d 1029 (8th Cir. 2005)	35
<i>United States v. Dudley</i> , 739 F.2d 175 (4th Cir. 1984)	34
<i>United States v. El-Gheur</i> , 201 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2000)	26
<i>United States v. Flemming</i> , 397 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2005)	23
<i>United States v. Germosen</i> , 139 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 1998)	35
<i>United States v. Godding</i> , 405 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2005)	20, 22, 35, 36, 37
<i>United States v. Haack</i> , 403 F.3d 997 (8th Cir. 2005)	24
<i>United States v. Harpst</i> , 949 F.2d 860 (6th Cir. 1991)	33

<i>United States v. Kloda</i> , 133 F. Supp. 2d 345 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	42
<i>United States v. Leung</i> , 360 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2004)	21, 34
<i>United States v. Lucien</i> , 347 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2003)	32
<i>United States v. Malpeso</i> , 943 F. Supp. 254 (E.D.N.Y. 1996), <i>aff'd</i> 126 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 1997)	39
<i>United States v. Mashek</i> , 406 F.3d 1012 (8th Cir.)	18, 21, 23, 25
<i>United States v. Mathijssen</i> , 406 F.3d 496 (8th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>United States v. Milikowsky</i> , 65 F.3d 4 (2d Cir. 1995)	29
<i>United States v. Milstein</i> , 401 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2005)	20, 24
<i>United States v. Parsons</i> , 367 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2004)	33
<i>United States v. Reis</i> , 369 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2004)	16, 35
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 994 F.2d 942 (1st Cir. 1993 (Breyer, J.))	32, 33
<i>United States v. Rubenstein</i> , 403 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2005)	17, 24
<i>United States v. Salameh</i> , 261 F.3d 271 (2d Cir. 2001)	38
<i>United States v. Sanchez- Estrada</i> , 62 F.3d 981 (7th Cir. 1995)	32
<i>United States v. Sharpley</i> , 399 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2005)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Townsend</i> , No. 04-3110, 2005 WL 1083467, (8th Cir. May 10, 2005)	19
<i>United States v. Webb</i> , 403 F.3d 373 (6th Cir. 2005)	21, 40
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 399 F.3d 450 (2d Cir. 2005)	39

Williams v. United States, 503 U.S. 193 (1992) 16, 35

FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES

15 U.S.C. § 1 1, 39

18 U.S.C. § 371 2

18 U.S.C. § 3231 1

18 U.S.C. § 3553 39

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) passim

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(1) 40

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2) 40, 41

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2)(A) 13, 15

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2)(B) 13, 15

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(3) 40

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(4) 15, 18, 40

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(5) 18

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(5)-(7) 40

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(6) 15, 41

18 U.S.C. § 3553(b)(1) 17

18 U.S.C. § 3553(c) 21, 22

18 U.S.C. § 3553(c)(1) 20

18 U.S.C. § 3553(c)(2)	13, 21, 22
18 U.S.C. § 3571(d)	39
18 U.S.C. § 3663A(a)(1)	32
18 U.S.C. § 3663A(c)(1)(A)(ii)	32
18 U.S.C. § 3742(b)	1
18 U.S.C. § 3742(e)	17, 34
18 U.S.C. § 3742(e)(3)(C)	34
18 U.S.C. § 3742(f)(2)	16
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 C.F.R. 545.10	31
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(e)(1)(B)	4
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32(h)	30
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.3	10
U.S.S.G. § 2F1.1	26
U.S.S.G. § 2F1.1(b)(1)	10
U.S.S.G. § 3B1.1	26
U.S.S.G. § 3C1.1	10
U.S.S.G. § 3E1.1	10, 26
U.S.S.G. Chapter 5, pt. A	23

U.S.S.G. § 5B1.1	23
U.S.S.G. § 5B1.1(a)	23
U.S.S.G. § 5C1.1(f)	23
U.S.S.G. § 5K1.1	5, 26
U.S.S.G. §5K2.0	26
